
m«i ~GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3i"aft!ff ftta:rr;r/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf ~ ';l]'q'/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
~ " 

fc9;lr ~ ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

f?l'6a;i(1q<V:iiTHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
~ 

(tJiT.r ;f. /Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

$"-~ ~ lt. cf)Q'tiQ:tt<tfll<tfiQA~'Vfoli04I2025-2026 ~ 02.04.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIEOll04l2025-2026 Dated 02.04.2025 

t-filftraT .111Jif;)a m §'V ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ ~ 'U.,?4kl ~ .3-lR ~ fa"1CI=G1~~C1 ~ ~ f<;N ~-~ ~ 31'101c>tl$01 ~-~ fa"1fck;1ti 

3ilcHf:lC1 ~ ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

i'.lf. fc!tcRur I Description ~I Details 
51. No. 

70 ~. cl'iQ'HQ'HB'J <fiT ~01'<1181<'1 ~m ~ '>lh'11RI<'1 3it-cntR 

1. m CfiT ~fTtilcF;/Title of work ~ t<1 ~ <'fi1<l I Electrical Works for Proposed Vertical "" ,_, 
Extension of Fueldraulics Laboratory at 70 Acre, VSSC. 

2. 
fa1FcRJ ~ ~ ~ 3101111 I fa"1 (1 (>ITdl(1 I 

~ ~57.22 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

m ~ eiTal ~ frtfit, ~ ~. 
~ ~ ~r eiTal ~ frtfit ~ 

3. 1sa ~ ~ f1rCi1T anr (10) ~ ~I Ten Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned f rom the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

31cfRr ~ ~ fa1fctcJ c;t=(11 a '?"I ~/From 05.04.2025, 10.00 ~/Hrs. (1Cfl/to 20.04.2025, 23.00 

4. q;T 51301 (>t~ 5 fcRrr JTT ~ t ~/Hrs. 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ 'fqtS:t(Cf){OI ~/From 06.04.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs. (1Cfl/to 21.04.2025, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs. Bid clarifications 

fa1FcRJ ~ ~ 3-lfcrn" ~ q m:m- CfiT (1Cfl/Up to 23.04.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs. 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

fa1FcRJ ~ ~ 3ffirn ~ q CfiT/on 25.04.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 

7. m:m-
Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

~~uffi(~) ~1,14,440.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsffoT "R 31m AA ~ ;a~a-ae11 ~ ..:> • 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT Fa1thl1ft>lrnlC1 ~rc:IT CfiT ~ CR01T ~/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

SF. R 

51. 
No. 

a. 

<i!J<QC11 ~ ~ ~/ 
..:> 

<Q~J<QC11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cfl"{ ~ fct;m ~/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ cf;" '>lfC1d'lih{DI ~ ~ ~ cf;" i) ~ ~IT <1trr ~ ~~ ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ ~ m e;Mcll~ ~ ~ qr;ff ~ ~ ~ '>IIHIDiq~ ~ '>IIHifU'IC1 ~I 
cf;" ~ afrtl 3~<>'1rnlC110j,fiR CfiR:IT cR 'work orde~s and completion certificates issued 

tiC1~liiJ!Gi'h ~ ~ qu fctim ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
. " 

Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfr.:r wna:r ~. ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~22.89 Lakhs (or) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

ii. cJ wna:r ~. ~ ~ ~~ 
3ii11H 1Fa1C1 ~. -;;IT fcl;" ~34.33 l'l'm" cf;" 

..:> 

· Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% ~ i'fi11 o=r ~ m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~34.33 Lakhs (or) 

iii . VCF fi""IHTa1 ~. ~ fl cfi) ~ 3-101 1H I fa1 C1 
..:> 

~, -;;IT fcl;" ~ 45.78 l'l'm" cf;" 80% ~ CfliH" 

o=r ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
ofthe estimated cost, i.e. ~45.78 Lakhs. 

aTic/Note : 

i) 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building. 

~ "dfQ" cnmr q;r ~. ~ cf;" CllfC1Rl'h ~ -R 7% ~ Cfllt ~ wmur c;{" ~ 
" " 

61 c;>) c-C1 fl ~ tR" Cl ~ IH IGi ~ ~ (fCf) ~ ara=rT ~. ~fl cfi'l "J"fUTGiT ~ m 
~ cf;'r ~ ~ ~ cf;" '>lfC1 d'tih{O I ~ .3ffitR" ~ (1cfi ~ ~ I 

..:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

va lue of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3tf-~ ~ ~-~ ~ ~ * Cfii<I~Frct(1 ~ tmJC1T/J(l"<<iCfli1 ~ ~ mnr ~ 
WIT I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



c. 

-
~ cfr;;:r q1'ifT * 3ffiR:r ~ ~,<1"1~ Cfll{1illl{, 

m cfi'r 3101<Rif<rli.1 ~, <):;" 30% ~ Cf)""<R" ~ 
.:> 

~ ~ -mafr fcf1 ~17.17 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year {31.03.2024L i.e. ~17.17lakhs. 

31 <R'T& 2024CflT ~ ~ qfu q1'ifT <):;" ~ 

cJ~~q1'ifTJt~~~~~ 
.:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3P1 

March 2024. 

'Qd1TUT-q;fl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. m cfi'r 3101<Rif<rli.1 ~. ~ ~22.89 ~ <):;" ~ 3101'HRii.i ~ ~ m'C(.1" ~ 
..:> .,:) ('\. .::J 

e. 

40% cfi'r ~fttla:r 8;P=RIT ~ ~I fi q iM1 i.il 'Qd1TUT -q;f cfi'r Sl <R I TUl i.1 'Sifc1 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. ~22.89 lakhs. 

~ cfi'r ~ ~ cfi'r 8;1cJ1ill f.1fctcJ * ctt 
~ m cfi'r 3101<Rif<rli.1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

.:> 

~I fa:I~C\ICfil{ CflT ~ (AxNx2)-B <):;" 31TtlR 
" 'Cf{'~~~cfi'r8:fcJ1illcfi'rdJ'UT<T1T~ 

m ~ "CRa:rr Wn" 3tR f.1fctcJ C\fi.il8'?1 <):;" 
fc;ro" f.?l8c;01 <):;" m~ ~ "CRa:rr Wrrl 

The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- q"t fctiv 'ii'T1! ~ ~ ~ 'Cf{' 6 Cflf 

(;A 4inrf (11 1illfiUT -~ ~ ~ c;FfC1 eft Cfi<(Uj 
.;) 

*t ~ fc!tfit ~ '3": ~ ~ 3Jfttcn 
'4"<(l"iift err ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
.;) 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 

Bank (Solvency Certificate shou ld not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-1 <):;" 31aRIT{' ~li!~Cf) 
..:> 

f.ifctcJ f;cr 3 C"c)l fi?l (.1 t1 '*i I Y a1 cfi'r 
.:> 

~~<):;"~~~ 
CfiT<.1T <):;" fc;ro" ~ ,<1~ ~ S1 fc"l t~~ <& i.il ~M 
~ ~ m Cflf fcrcRurl ~ ~{icH'Ic{ 
..:> " 
·~· cfi'r ~ Jt ~<Tcti' 61 A 

..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

" 'L<:r!01 ~ ~ <'k~ <R 101 'JW<T ~ 'Cf{' dTC1 ii. 
.:> " 

3 q .a (f(.i o:rrc (i i) * ~mr 'ii'T1! 31aRIT{ 

q:;rj <):;" 'JW<T f;q ck~<R 101 ~ m 5 q1'ifT <):;" mra=r '{[ifl ~ ('Q<fl ~ * fcf;m 

dl<IT ~ Cat31lcR) * fct;v 'ii'T1! 
~ m Cflf 'JW<TI 

" Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" ..:> 
f."lctilc>il ~I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

CfiT ~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 3q4CfC1 ~ ~ ft;w ~ 
..:> 

3'11 <H 8 C1 cfi'r ~ t, q;)- tRT ~ ~ 
" ..:> 

~ "CflTI tfi'r m-r 1 

Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

iS1'1JIChC1~ ~ qm ~ m ~ ~ 
'..:> 

~ ~ aR'r 3fu<:r cnt ~m .cMr 
(r<iitC11R 250 kW) ~ ~ ~ 'fifcle"<IChl{ 

~ '..:l 

c>il$ftcrfl ~ ~~ 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 250 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ 'fifcle"<IChl{ ~ c>il$ftcr'H cfi'J" 
'..:l 

TT~ J1TTTI'il j'tnin-1('=1 ~I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. f.1fctcJ ~ Jt ~-J"I.,Ic:t>c1 ~m fa1facJ ~ ~~ CfiT ~ "Cfi{" fa1facJ c:.-t-<11~-Ji . c. ..:> ..:> . • 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~6l'HI$C: ~ 5130"1(>1~5 fcl>m ~ ~ 61 ~ ci-J"~"'ICh{DI <fi'r -.;rfsf;m 

3q4CfC1 ~6l'HI$C: Jt ~~ ~ 61 ~-d)c:cf ~ ~ fa1facJ ~ \~ ~ ~JIT$" f8l~t5 q;)

~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. f.1Fcl:cJ C'<'fC11 ~ ;;;fi "ChT 5130"1 (>[l 5 ~ m ~ fa:! fcl C< I Chi { "ChT 6lt;fr ~ Jt G"T3f Oi6l ~ ~I 
fa:lfcle"<IChl{ 0fRT ~ fcf:;-tr dTC! C'<'fC11~\J1 ~~mc=f fcl"m c;qm 'H6!11fqC1 fcf:;-tr ~I <rt?; G"Tm 

' . ' ' 

5. 

dT<IT fcl;" c)" 3f1Cf~~ q;)- 1'<T Oi6l ~ g riT -Q-fl" ~ q;)- ~ fcl;m ~I 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers wi ll be rejected. 

1:!) fa1fcle<IChR "ChT 3q4CfC1 -em 1 Jt cfr ~ uftl cfi'r m ~ uftl J"lidr-q:;r ~/fcR:fr 3'10itlfilC1 
..:> ..:> " 

~ 0fRT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Jt, trnT ~. c:flcHIQ't'l'fft, cftrr, f(l{;q;i('tq{fR -695 022 
' ..:> ., 

~ OiTcFf fcRfl 31Gj,OB"RlC1 tcf;" ~ ~ ~ ~ (m) 31Gj,ti)~C1 ~ C01ffi aR'r ~ dll"dl" ~ 
~ Jt ~ Cfl{01T ~ 1 m ~ uftl, f.1FctcJ IDt:(l M cfi'r 3-ffi=rn ~ ~ tso ~ "C1Cfl 

~ ~I <rt?; ~. SrSt ~ ~ Jt ~ fcl>m dT<IT 6 riT ~3IT "ChT ~ tR "C1"t=r 
..:> ..:> 

3"ffChT OiChc!'ICh{DI fcl>m ~ 3ffi" ~ fa:lfcle"<IChH1 ~ ft;w ~ ~ ttCfi ~ d1Tt-""lfJ"l" 

~/$<'lcts:;lfa:!Ch ~ Jt ~ cfi'r ~ cfi'r ~I 



.. ~ . . . 

a) Tenders shou ld be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 

receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

'6fr) ~ ~~~ * ¥ CfiT CJClT Cfl{~ql(>l QCHQfiQCH$ ~ 'CfiT QCHQfiQCH$ ~ 3-TTtlR' 

~ I 3c;_llliCH ~ ci-:JJ"ICf!{OI '>ICHIOI434 'liT ~ ~ ~ ('Sr~)/~ N JJT11 ~ 

~ (<Fcfr~)/CRR 6M!~ ~ ~ 3mWT ('Q011Rl~)/6TS~lft N ~ ~m;m 
'liT QCHQfiQCH$ oA341c>lll c;cfRT ftlfa:lfe.~>t ~ 3-i'a=<:r ~ c;cfRT ~ Y-:JJ~Cfi{OI '>ICHIUI434 ~ 

' ' ~ 

'Cf)'{Q'IT ~I ~/'>ICH I 014 34 ~ cfil ~ fctfil'/~ d'l$' ~ ~ C1cfi' ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD shou ld submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 

Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission {NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 

of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3 q 4<hi ttu 1 * ru Fa=r R\~>c: ~ ~ 3ffi' ~ :N ">>'tlla:r, fa1CHlur lTcf ~ ">>'mdT-
~ ~ ~ 

~. d'IQfiQflfi\ c=h;rr, kl'6qcriC14'tCH c):; Cfllll~c>lll * fa:lfaC::IQ ~~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-

Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7 0 'Q') ~ CfiT ~ ~. ~ ~ cfil ~ ~ 3fR fi"CH"ll' 'CfiT 'liT ~ ~. :N ">>'tlla:r, 

fa1CHlur N ~ ">>'mdT-~. Cl"IQfiQflfi\ ~. f8'6qcriC14'tCH cf; Cfllll~c>ill * m ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~I ~ f.1FclcJ ~ cfil ~ ~ 3fR ~ 'CfiT 'liT ~ ~ ~ ~ QTC(1 

a=r6T cfil ~ t 'C1T ~ 'CfiT ~ 'C1R tR 31'fCl"ICf!C1 ~~I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 

Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 

time of opening oftender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

'6fr) ~ ~~~ * t§Z CfiT CJClT Cfl{~ql(>l QCHQfiQCH£ ~ 'CfiT QCHQfiQCH$ ~ 3-TTtlR' 
C'\ ~ C'\ -

~ I 3C::llliCH ~ ci-:JJ~Cfi{UI '>ICHI01434 'liT ci-:JJ"ICfi{OI '>ICHIOI434 3l4"{' tm s('ijT) * firuC110ifil{ 
' " ~ 

31 Oi '>I CHI fUI C1 ~ ">>fc1 ~ ~ ~I 3 q 4 CfC1 ~/'>!CHI o I q 34 cfil ~ ">>fc1 :N ">>'tlla:r, fa1CHluT 
~ ~ ~ 

N ~ ">>'mdT-~. Cl~QfiQflfi\ ~. kl'6qcriC14{CH c):; Cfllll~c>lll * f.1FclcJ ~ cfil ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ 'CfiT (1m ~ tR 'liT ~ ~ ~ ~ 6Pfrl ~ ~ ~ cfil mn ~ 'CfiT 
~ 

(i'm ~ 'R m ~ ~ ~ ">>fc1 QTC(1 a=r6T ~ t 'C1T ~ 'C1'R tR ~ ~ 'CfiT 

31'fCl~Cf!C1 ~ ~I 
c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR ~EMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 

indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 

be summarily rejected . 



8. ~ ~ <~rr 3ifc!r1:r fc!tfit em c);cn;r ~ <~rr ~ ~ Cfl'<ilc:util Frtfa41Cf1Fll <~rr C1CfiJI41'1 
..;) 

"Qi qlfU'If:;:;qCfl iiTI>ft mt>ft ~I C1<ha-i'IC:h'l "t!Cf qlfUIG<:~Cfi M ~ ~ 'R 3fTdT fcR:rnf ~lffi I 
(.. 

IH<:>"<Oii<hcrt f<Rr ~I C1Cha1~ch'l "C!Ci qlfU'IG<OICh M iF IH<:>"<Oii<hcrt iF c;'tuo:r, fa:lfclc;IChl'{ c;qm ~ 
(\ C\. .... .::J 

f<Rr d"lV C\'fC11 ~ '#11 i'flT fcR:¥ ~ ~ f.tfra=rcrr fcRrr ~I ~ qr<:IT omr fct;" ~ faifclcJ <01'1 a <01 C11 

~ i:fiT ~ crtti" ~ "C1T ~ ~ "'tRUT ~ JH=d~ChH Cfi"'{" eT ~ 3fR ~ Sl'fC1Iq1 i:fiT 3fTdT ~ 
~ ~ ~~ crtti" fcRrr ~I ~ "'tRUT Jt 3ITJT, C1Cfia1~ch'l '9_<>"<01i<hcrt ~ (~) ~ 

fa:lfclc;l<hl'{ ~ a=rCH"C1T i'flT IH<:>"<Oii<hcrt 3fR "fiT~ tJ" fa:lfclc;l<hH c;qm f<Rr d"lV ~ Jt "* ~ i'flT ~ 
~ ' ~ 

~ fcnm ~~ '9_<>"<01icticrt iF ~ iF m~ C1Cfia1lch'l '9_<>"<:~ict>crt q-q-3f ~ faifclcJ C\'fC11~'#1 iF ~ 

~ 61 ~ M, fa:lmiSc: ~ (mnr fa:lfclc;l<hl't1 i:fiT ~ ~ ctr ~) i:fiT 3-fc;Jdf ~. ~ 

~ fa:lfclc;ICfll{1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ "C"i"tn" C1Cha1lch'l '9_<>"<011Cflcrt cF cJuo:f ~ qnr ~ 3ffi" 
fa1Fclc;r ~/~rC"iT cF ~ 3fTdT ~ ~ ~ ~I 

~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed sGrutiny I evaluation wil l 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers wi ll not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers wi ll be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
se lected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation wi ll be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ ~N fa:lfclc;ICfll{, ~ ~ ~ "C"i"tn" q~CHIDI "C"i"tn" '9_<>"<01iCflcrt cF ~ ~ cF fcR:fi 
CfWr 6cr ~ VCfl" crt iF~~ <R'J Jt "* ~ c;cRT C1<ha1"1ch'l ~ Jt IH<:>"<:~i~C1 fcRrr omr 6. i:fiT 

~ ' ~ 

CJ01: IH<>"<Oiif41C1 crtti" fcFim ~ 3ffi" qc4CHICrl ~ ~ ~ cF ~ cF ~ ~ IH<:>"<OiiCficrt 3fc:l:;" 
~ ~ ~ 

~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of eva luation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation wi ll be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. fa:lfclc;IChl{, f8lf1Cfil ~ 'f~lCfll'{ fcFim omT 6, m ~ d"lV ~ cF 5% Mfu re~rc=r) i'flT CflTt ~ 
~ 

dTTW, 3IT~r<:r-~/Cfil<t ~T cF ~ ~ cF ~ ~ 15 ~ cF ~~I ~ dTTW J=li?r-~ 

n:frc;!~ 3lcrtflruC1 ~ c;qm ~ am ~ cF ~ Jt, m ~. c1il!<al!<tFtft, tfin"-695 022 
~ ~ ' ..;) *" crtTCH" Jt (<rr) Jlcrtt~ruC1 ~ c;qm ~ ~ "dlTttr <F ~ Jt ~ m Jt am Cfi"'{"CrlT e;Tm1 ~ 

~ ~ ' 

fa:IRlc;IChl{, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ m. ~ ~ ~ <F ~. jq4CfC1 fa:l1Sqlc;lf1 d1TW 
~ Jt ~ ~ 6 ffi ~ c;qm am ~~~am rnt, "i{CHicrl cF c=fR 'R ~ <fr ~ 

' ~ 

3fR ~m-~/Cfil<t Jl"R;~r fa:lfclc;ICfil'{ i:fiT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fCfC"i": tr n";" ~ ~~ 3q;!\<tC1 fa:l1Sqlc;!i1 
~ ~ 

dTTW "SI"fC<1 ~ cF "ijfC\" tJ" faifclcJ ~ ~ ~ rnt ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor wil l be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fa:lfclc;ICfll{, ~ ~J'Cfi". WQJi.:r~~/1IUTif. 'tt~QJi!\/ 3"q" "ljl't.TJif, 
~ ~ ~ 

'Eft QJi !\-:8~ 41li /$\ifl r.t •~H -~Jl~Jlf.) •~H -~1$\iflr.t 4 '< -~J$JH~ •~H -~ cfi'r 9._ Cl~ Oj, CH fA ~ ~~ 
CfiT fattr~ Cfi"'{" ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ ~ '{IIS~qfrl cfi'r 3ffi: ~ ~ fcfiCfil'{ Cfi'{aOlCll<>il ~ o:;q_CiirlCH <IT fiRft" 3-lir<:f foifctcJ CfiT 

fct~Cfil'< ~ 6cr ~<r ~ 6 3-W ~ m ~ ftrurr fcR:ft m 1;j"fC(1"" ~ foifctcJ3IT "CfiT ~ ~ 
~ 

CfiT ~ m 61 ~ fa:lfclc;1ci ~ f.TlR8:: ~rill CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~fA" ~ 
f.Tlfclc;ICfll'< c::_cJRT ~~ ¥ eft dT$" 6, .3ifct~Cfil'< Cfi"'<" eft ~I 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in w hich any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. ~ ~ '<l~qfrl cfi'r JiR ~ foifctcJ fcfiCfil'{ Cfl'{aOlCll(>fl ~ CFJ<t ~T art! ~ ~ ~ CFJ<t 
ahf ~ qf{q~CJi/<IT CFJ<t cfi'r ~ ~ Cfilfr CfiT ~ ~ mill 6 rl"m f.Tlfclc;ICfil'{ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ CJClT ~~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~a=r m ~a=r ~ ~ ~ ~ qa=r-~ tmefr ~ ~ 6 3-W ~ ~ 
qa=r-~ ~ cfi'r "Cflltmr cfi'r 6 ~ 0fm ~ cfi'r dT$" ~ .3ifc?!Cfll'< <-R" eft~~ 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. fo1fctcJ fc?1CflH Cfi'{crJCll<>il ~ "fR"CfiR c::_cJRT ~-~ q"'{" art! cfi'r \:111aOlCll<>i~ a1~f84i ~ ~ 

\>lfrllcr'i CfiT w~fACflrll ~ CfiT fclCfi(>'q m 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~fclc;1 Cfll-< CfiT fm=rm ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * fa:1FcrcJ -am ~ cf;'r ~ a:r6T er ~ ~ 
.;) 

~ ?;ar ~ ~ Cfllll~..-all01 ~ f-JlJ=<Ac;l'< ~ ~ ~~ ~ 0"1\?l~cfl'l ft~~ · 6'1 
m ~ ell R<14i CfiT am:r aft' ~ Cfi{01T ~ ~ ~ ~ fcRfr aft' m ;R- <A'11 <R w 6 m 

" 
~ ~ ~ ~ 6 ~ ~ 3tifta=r fm:rm ;R-~ {l\:11q8(1 ~ CfiT 0"1\?l~cfl'l fu~ 6'1 
~ C\.?RT ~ ~m- CfiT 3 ("&i Q 01 ~ tR ~ c;:_am -am cf;'r ~ fa:1FcrcJ '{t CR' er \:l1'T't!dfr '(1'm 

~fam:'(i'~~l 

The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. fa1FctcJ, 3qii<t<1 w 1 ~ ~ fa1FctcJ ~ cf;'r ~ ~ 't ctilf-t-ctilf 120 ~ C1cfi' m 
.;) .:> 

~~ ~ ~ ~fclc;ICflH m ~ ~ 3k;t m ~ ~ ~ t m fa:1FcrcJ cf;'r ~rm '!Jci' 
~ ;R- Cfi'l§; qj"{a~01 CR'<"1T t ~ fm:Jm, m<fiR' CfiT fc:i'ICfiH a:r6T t <"1l m<fiR' ~ fcRfr ~ 

.;) 

m 3'GTll' tR ~ tf8;iCIT(i' fcl:;cr ~ 6fliT01T ~ ~ ~ so % (G"'tl'ffi ~TC1) CfiT ~ ~ CfiT 
.:> 

~ m 6 I ~. ~ fcl C\ I Cfll { CfiT ~ cf;i q01 rn fclc; I ;R- 31m ~ cf;i ~ ;:r6i' t'r \:l1'T't!dfr I 
.;) .;) 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty. Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fa1FctcJ tR ~ ~ tR, m fa:lfclc;ICfll'<l ~ ~ 1!Cfl 'Cfi"'<R ~ \:11Nml 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



C1Cfia1icfi'l-alfUI'f};aq; iffi;ft c); mtr Prik1~~a &fala;ii c); Ehir c#i't 1ft t;ffit ~ c#i't ~. ~ 

.3IFffi'f M 9J Prt ~ c; ICfi 1'!1 CfiT 31 fcft 'f?d ~ ~I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3ita1 ~ ~~ ~ 6q ~ ~ c;crm ~ ~ -anr m ~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the author ity conce rned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~~ ~ 6"q ~ ~ c;qm~ ~-an! fiCHifC<:i \>ICHIOiq~ 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establ ish work experience. 

3. 'lffi1T ~ cfl J1a=Rffi' ~ ~ C1m (i(>la-1'1£1 q~Ji i OI CfiT CfiTt ~ CfiT c;f(il~vtl ~ 
~ (, ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the w ork of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ 'lTfbiT c;qm aTfr ~ tq fi CHI f\:(:1 \>!CHI o I q ~ t) Sl Q fi {m tR CliTCT 'd'fm CR') \>!CHI o I q ~1 ~ 
' ~ 

~~~~ 

Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. 'illts &l'!SIICf>l'{ ~ aTfr ~ 31.03.2024 CfiT fiCHIC(i t>MCll&l 3ffrrn' ~ CfliiT cfl c>fl]1 nm ~ 
R\'!SIIcACl l&l ~ fclc-ct~ll ~ ~ 'J=lT:IT nm ~ q;;r, c>fl]1 nm ~ mm fclcRur 

~ 

Annual financial turn over and ba lance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3101 fi ru (1 ~ ~ t;IT'C(1 ~ '(i q a-111 (11 ~ .. q;;r ~ \>!CHI fU1 (1 ~ ('ti qa-111 (11 t;fCH1UT .. q;;r 
~" ~ 

~~~lll cfl \>lf(ict"ICfi'{OI ~ 3ffrrn' fc1'ftl ~ '5': ~ ~ ~ ~ a:f ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ ~ q~Cfi(>l01 /Calcu l ation of bidd ing capacity (Please refer NIT) . 

8. ~ 6<t>c;l{1 cfl ~ <>ll$~fi ~~I Copy of valid electrical contractor's license . 
'~ 

9. ~ ~ fliCHI.,.-£1 ~r-m <fl m-1 <fl ~ ~ fa1FclcJ <fl fc;1Q' 3ft>:<>lR?i(1 ~ fiCHifC<:i 
~ ~ .. 

~ cfl c;'hra:r ~ A ;# ~ ~ ~n1~ll \>lffi~!&(il ~ m ~ ~ ~ A ~ ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing w orks indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in Genera l Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86) . 

10. ~ ~ fiiCHkll ~RIT cfl m-2 cfl ~ CfiTt CfiT ~· fiCHif\:(:1 ~ fciftl, ~ ~G>'kC1:fl ~ 
~ m ~ fiJiiC(i ~ ~ ~ (~ ~. ~. 86) " ~ " (, 

A list of completed w orks indicating value of w ork, date of completion, exten sion of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86}. 

11. -etar/~ cfl ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ mlt/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ cf;qf;r ~ ~/Company Profi le w ith details. 

14. vtlQfit) civtlCfi{OI \>ICHIOiq~ /GST registration certificate. 

15. Jlffi~Cf(i c;~(11~\J1, ~ ~ ~ nT /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



l'lsc-a9~' ;;nc: /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ <tiT I'I'M C:Ft"d l~\71 I QI'IQ'HQI'I~ q\li")Cfi<(OI '11J011Uiq;j, ~ ~ c#i't ~ fc1lf1t ~ 
" 'H"''''<<" qft "liT 3"Hlt ~I 3tr "111ffi;f I ~ 'QCi' 3fiiR1iUT "1i1fT1T - ~I ~ ~ 

.:> 

3fd"ftltl ~. c:m. ~ tft.Jn-.. m'()a;;i('tq'(l'j - 59so22. ~ t- cnl<~~'lw4 * lfttrr ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ "liT ~ m=c ~ ~ ~ I ~ 1itfcm ~ c#i't ~ fc!tftt ~ ~ qft 
"liT ~ ~ ~ ~ / . QI'IQ'H Ql'l$ q\iftCfi<(UI '11JOIIU1q;j <tiT ~ "11'fct ~ ~ c#i't \itTcft ~. 
m ~ qft ~ dlt 'q"'(" 3t:t=cftt<"t ~ ml 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• adJOt lcrt ~ ~ t" ~. <A~aiCfiFt~f'Hq«al$\it'l~ c#i't ~<~~f.letcn ~ ctft, ~ ~ 
.:> .:> .:> • .:> 

lt, ~ t" 3ic;{ ~ c#i't ~ crt1t tr \i'IW1ft1 cr~. ~ crt<~~ l'i:IH t" ~ ~-
~ 'q"'(" ~ ~ c#i't \i'IW1ft1 ~ ~ ~trn" * 3'CfRGt tc:r 'H ll'lfl.l 41 lt ~ 

.:> .:> 

~ itft 3mn4"Cfi" 3tcrtl'l>lacrt crm mr t" ii'T4 ~ tr \i'IW1ft1 
.:> .:> 

As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


